

### Republic of the Philippines

## Department of Education

Region VII - CENTRAL VISAYAS
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF BOHOI

## Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

June 5, 2023

MLA- 2023 - 098

To

Mrs. Guadalupe Boiser

From

EVANGEL MULLUMINARIAS PhD, CESO V

Schools Division Superintendent

Subject

EYE SCREENING AND SPED VI VISIT BY THE RESOURCES FOR THE

BLIND, INCORPORATED (RBI)

Date

April 12, 2023

Attach is the communication from Joy C. Fedelis







# Republic of the Philippines Department of Education REGION VII - CENTRAL VISAYAS

### Office of the Regional Director

MLA-2023- 0 1 7 7

TO

: Dr. Cartesa M. Perico

Schools Division Superintendent

Carcar City Division

Mr. Senen Priscilo P. Paulin

Schools Division Superintendent Cebu Province Division

Dr. Ronald Gutay

Schools Division Superintendent

City of Naga Division

Dr. Wilfreda Bongalos

Schools Division Superintendent

Tagbilaran City Division

Mr. Roseller Gelig

Schools Division Superintendent

Danao City Division

Dr. Leah P Noveras

Schools Division Superintendent

City of Bogo Division

Dr. Evangel Luminarias

Schools Division Superintendent

**Bohol Province Division** 

FROM:

SALUSTIANO/T. JIMENEZ EdD, JD, CESO V

Director IV

Regional Director (

SUBJECT: EYE SCREENING AND SPED VI VISIT BY THE RESOURCES FOR THE

BLIND, INCORPORATED (RBI)

DATE : May 30, 2023

Attached is a communication from Joy C. Fedelis, Branch Director/Head, Low Vision Department, RBI, regarding the conduct of eye screening to the learners of the identified schools with SPED classes, and visit to the SPED VI to assess the educational needs of students with visual impairment and provide possible technical support to the trained teachers in SPED VI. The visit and eye screening will start on May 31, 2023 until month of September 2023.

Immediate dissemination of, and compliance with this Memorandum are directed.

STJ/FYA/CLMD/MJCD/GGB



Address: Doña M. Gaisano St., Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City Telephone Nos.: (032) 231:1433; (032) 414-7399

Email Address: region7@deped.gov.ph

RESOURCES FOR THE BLIND, INC. (RBI)

4/F COTI Bldg., 623 EDSA, Cubao, Quezon City, 1109 Metro Manila Telephone Number: (63)2-87263021 to 24

Email: info@blind.org.ph

Website: www.blind.org.ph https://www.facebook/resourcesfortheblind/ oresourcesfortheblindph

RBI\_PH

9: (040)

DR. SALUSTIANO T. JIMENEZ, JD CESO V

DIRECTOR IV Region Director, DepEd, Region 7 Sudlon St., Lahug, Cebu City

Attention:

Dr. Tomas T. Pastor, ESSD Chief Education Supervisor

Dr. Maria Jesusa C. Despojo, CLMD Chief Education Supervisor

Dear Dr. Jimenez,

Greetings from Resources for the Blind, Inc.

In our goal of helping children with visual impairment reach their full potential, we are confronted with the challenge of providing sustainable eye care services. Our office is continuously finding ways to address the various need of children with visual impairment through our programs and services even in the midst and post pandemic.

In view of this, we would like to inform you that our Low Vision Field Coordinator, Ms. Mycell Importante together with the Low Vision Interns will be conducting eye screening including students with disabilities. This activity is in partnership with the Inclusive Eye Health Cluster (DOH-EHFI-CBM-RBI) of the IEH Program. Identified students with visual acuity on both eyes of 20/80 or EOR +-1.50 up and low vision will be provided with spectacles and low vision devices after clinical assessment to our trained low vision clinician, Dr. Candy Delos Reyes. Those students needing eye surgery will be referred to our partner ophthalmologist and Eye Hear Foundation, Inc. We will furnish a copy of the result data of the activity and reference of the schedule of low vision assessment to identified students.

In addition, yours truly will visit the SPED VI to assess the educational needs of students with visual impairment and provide possible technical support to the trained teachers in SPED VI under the previous collaborative training program of DepED-CNU-RBI summer training institute. The visit and eye screening will start on May 31, 2023 until month of September 2023 to selected schools with SPED. Attached is the list of schools with SPED program re: schedule of eye screening and visit for reference.

Should you have any queries regarding the activity you can contact us at mobile number 09052851679 or email me at joy f@blind.org.ph or joyfedelis@gmail.com.

Thank you for always partnering with us in this endeavor to help children with visual impairment have access to the services that they rightfully deserve.

Sincerely yours,

JOY C. FEDELIS

Branch Director/ Head, Low Vision Department

Board of Trustees

Gary J. Jamora Chairperson

Armando L. Suratos Vice chairman

Lourdes M. Gayao Secretary

Esperanza Z. Cartera Treasurer

Eduardo C. Jimenez Assistant Treasurer

Lemuel David A. Salmo Auditor

Goodwill Y. Lansang Glenn Roy V. Paraso Members

Amelia M. Torrente **Executive Director** 

Noted by:

AM ante AMELIA TORRENTE

Executive Director, RBI

Cc: School's Division Superintendent

List of selected Schools for eye screening and visit to SPED VI:

Date	School	Trained Teacher SPED VI
May 31, 2023	Carmen Elementary School	Rosalinda Castro
	Carmen National High	Meriam Quijote/Lourdes
	School	Delantar
June 1, 2023	Consolacion Central School	Leonora Abing
	Consolacion National High	Charito Villacin
	School	
June 8, 2023	Tagbilaran City Central	Judy Sarigumba/Elvin
	School SPED	Jan Flor
	Don Cecilio Putong MHS	Arlene Dumadag
June 9, 2023	Loon Sur Central School	Guadaluper Boiser
September 5, 2023	Barili I Central School	Ruth Ricaplaza
September 6, 2023	Dumanjug Central School	Maria Marna Penosa
September 7, 2023	Alcantara Central School	Portia Rabano
September 8, 2023	Pinamungajan Central	Joan Figuracion/Bibiana
	School	Canazares
September 12, 2023	Lipata Elementary School	Allan Mutya
September 13, 2023	Naga City Central School	Fanie Lendio
September 14, 2023	Carcar I Central School	Antonieta Quijano
September 26, 2023	Bogo Central School	Rochelle Sarsalejo
September 27, 2023	Danao Central School	Mae Gonzaga

Rbijcf05.23.2023